

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
SAFARI CLUB INTERNATIONAL)	
)	Case No. 11-cv-01564(BAH)
Plaintiffs,)	
)	(consolidated with cases 1:12-cv-00194-
v.)	BAH and 1:12-cv-00340-BAH)
)	
KEN SALAZAR, <i>et al.</i>)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	
_____)	
TERRY OWEN, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,)	
<i>et al.</i>)	
Defendants.)	
)	
_____)	
EXOTIC WILDLIFE ASSOCIATION, <i>et</i>)	
<i>al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,)	
<i>et al.</i>)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	
_____)	

MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Table of Contents

- I. INTRODUCTION1
- II. FACTUAL AND LEGAL BACKGROUND AND STANDARD OF REVIEW2
 - A. The Scimitar-Horned Oryx, Dama Gazelle and Addax2
 - B. Regulations and Litigation Pertaining to the Three Antelope Species5
 - C. Safari Club International20
 - D. Legal Background21
 - E. Standard of Review23
 - F. Standing24
- III. ARGUMENT31
 - A. The Service’s Unexplained Inconsistent Approach to Non-native and/or Captive Members of Species Was Arbitrary and Capricious31
 - B. The FWS Failed To Make a Timely 90 Day Finding on Safari Club’s Delisting Petition40
- IV. CONCLUSION42

Table of Authorities

<i>Alsea Valley Alliance v. Evans</i> , 161 F. Supp. 2d 1154 (D. Or. 2001)	35
<i>American Federation of Government Employees, Locals 225, 1504, and 3723, AFL-CIO v. Federal Labor Relations</i> , 712 F.2d 640 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	33
<i>American Wildlands v. Kempthorne</i> , 530 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	25
<i>Biodiversity Legal Foundation v. Babbitt</i> , 63 F. Supp. 31 (D.D.C. 1999)	42
<i>Chevron, U.S.A. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	32
<i>Engine Manufacturers Association v. EPA</i> , 88 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	37
<i>Environmental Defense Fund v. Reilly</i> , 909 F.2d 1497 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	40
<i>Friends of Animals v. Salazar</i> , 626 F.Supp.2d 102 (D.D.C. 2009)	18
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	25
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	24
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974).....	40
<i>National Association of Home Builders v. Norton</i> , 340 F.3d 835 (9 th Cir. 2003)	36
<i>National Cable & Telecommunications Ass’n. v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	32
<i>Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA</i> , 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	37
<i>Valdiviezo-Galdamez v. Attorney General of U.S.</i> 663 F.3d 582 (2011).....	33
<i>Wilderness Society v. Griles</i> , 824 F.2d 4 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	31

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1532 (16)	22
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(3)(A).....	23
16 U.S.C. §1533(a)	21
16 U.S.C. §1539(a)(1)(A)	18
Administrative Procedure Act (“APA”) 5 U.S.C. § 706.....	2, 42
Endangered Species Act (“ESA”), 16 U.S.C. § 1531 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 21, 22

Rules

“Policy Regarding the Recognition of Distinct Vertebrate Population Segments Under the Endangered Species Act (“DPS Policy”), 61 Fed. Reg. 4722 (February 7, 1996) ...	1, 22, 23, 36
52 Fed. Reg. 23148	34
53 Fed. Reg. 38451	34
55 Fed. Reg. 9129	35
56 Fed. Reg. 56491	5, 10
57 Fed. Reg. 24220.....	5
59 Fed. Reg. 37738.....	39
63 Fed. Reg. 64772	37, 38
68 Fed. Reg. 43706.....	5
68 Fed. Reg. 66395	5
70 Fed. Reg. 69903	36
75 Fed. Reg. 54708.....	39
76 Fed. Reg. 54423	35
77 Fed. Reg. 431	18

Regulations

70 Fed. Reg. 52310 (September 2, 2005) 6, 18, 34
70 Fed. Reg. 52319 (September 2, 2005) 3, 4, 5,7, 17, 33
